DATED

2 July 2014

LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL

AND

KPMG LLP

AGREEMENT relating to , the engagement of Consultants

THIS AGREEMENT dated 2 July 2014 -

is made BETWEEN:-

- (1) Liverpool City Council of Municipal Buildings, Dale Street, Liverpool L2 2DH ("the Council")
- (2) KPMG LLP of 8 Princes Parade, Liverpool, L3 1QH ("the Provider")

WHEREAS

- (A) The Council sought proposals for the provision of financial appraisal of Regional Growth Fund and Growing Places Fund applications and the proposed acquisition of Liverpool Direct Limited by means of a public tender exercise.
- (B) The Council has, through a competitive process, selected the Provider to provide these Services and the Provider is willing and able to provide the Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the following meanings:-

"Agreed Rates"

means the rates identified and set out in annex 2 in respect of any additional costs referred to in clause 4.

"Background IPR"

means, in respect of each party, the Intellectual Property Rights owned by or otherwise in the possession of that party that are reasonably regarded as being applicable to the Project at the date of this Agreement but Background iPR

does not include either party's name or trade-marks.

"Commencement Date"

means 11 March 2014.

"Council's Representative"

means Becky Hellard, Liverpool City Council Finance Team or such other officer appointed by the Council from time to time.

"Good Industry Practice"

means using standards, practices, methods and procedures conforming to the law and exercising that degree of skill and care, diligence, prudence and foresight which would reasonably be expected from a skilled experienced person or body engaged in a similar type of undertaking under the same or similar circumstances.

"Fee"

means the Provider's fixed fee for the performance of the Services as set out in paragraph 1 of annex 2.

"Foreground IPR"

means all Intellectual Property Rights resulting from, related to or created in the course of the provision of the Services.

"Intellectual Property Rights"

means all patents, copyrights, database rights, trade marks, service marks, inventions, domain names, database rights, utility models and design rights (whether registered or not and all applications for any of the foregoing)

and all rights of confidence in the Know-How whensoever and howsoever arising for the full term thereof and all renewals and extensions thereof.

"Know-How"

means information, data, know-how or experience whether patentable or not including but not limited to all design or manufacturing techniques, operating instructions, machinery designs, raw material or products specifications, drawings, blue prints, and any other technical and commercial information relating to research, design, development, manufacture, assembly, use or sale.

"Protect"

means one of the ten financial appraisals of Regional Growth Fund and Growing **Places** Fund applications the proposed acquisition of Liverpool Direct Limited in relation to which the Services are to be provided by the Provider to the Council in accordance with this Agreement.

"Provider Persons"

means the Provider, each and all of its partners/members, employees and agents, as the case may be, together with any other body or entity controlled by the Provider or owned by the Provider or associated with the Provider through membership of the international network of professional services firms to which the Provider belongs and each

and all of its partners, members, directors, employees and agents and "Provider Person" shall mean any one of them.

means the services to be provided by the Provider in respect of the Project as described in Schedule 1 annexed.

"Services"

- 1.2 References to annexes and schedules are references to annexes and schedules to this Agreement. The provisions of the annexes and schedules are incorporated in this Agreement.
- 1.3 References to "parties" in this Agreement are to the Provider and the Council and "party" shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.4 Where the Provider comprises more than one person, references to "Provider" shall include all persons comprising the Provider and all obligations on the part of the Provider under this Agreement shall be deemed to be made and undertaken by such persons jointly and severally.
- 1.5 Reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa and references to any gender includes both genders.
- **1.6** References to a person include any individual, firm, unincorporated association or body corporate.
- 1.7 The headings in this Agreement inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 1.8 Any reference to any statute or any section of any statute includes any statutory extension, amendment, modification, consultation or re-enactment and any statutory instrument, order or regulation made under any statute for the time being in force.

2 Provider's Obligations

2.1 In consideration of payment of the Fee the Provider shall provide the Services to the Council as from the Commencement Date.

- 2.2 The Provider shall exercise all reasonable skill, care and diligence in the performance of the Services in accordance with Good Industry Practice.
- 2.3 The Provider shall comply with the responsibilities set out in annex 1 and the accounting and information provisions of annex 2.
- 2.4 The Provider shall comply with all statutory provisions relevant to the provision of the Services.

3 The Council's Obligations

- 3.1 The Council will comply with the payment provisions of annex 2 provided that the Council has received full and accurate information and documentation from the Provider in accordance with the requirement of annex 2.
- 3.2 The Council shall provide the Provider with all reasonable information, documents and other data as may reasonably be required by the Provider where such information, documents or data are in the possession of the Council and are necessary to enable the Provider to provide the Services and shall use reasonable endeavours to procure reasonable information, documents and other data when not in possession of the Council.
- 3.3 The Provider shall be entitled to place reasonable reliance on the information, documents or data provided in accordance with Clause 3.2 to the extent that such information, documents or data are not subsequently amended by the Council.

4 Changes to the Council's Requirements

- 4.1 The Council shall notify the Provider of any material change to the Council's requirement under this Agreement to be documented and agreed between the parties in writing.
- 4.2 The Provider shall use its reasonable endeavours to accommodate any changes to the needs and requirements of the Council provided that it shall be entitled to payment for any additional costs it incurs as a result of any such changes. The amount of such additional costs is to be agreed between the Council and the Provider in writing in accordance with the Agreed Rates set out in annex 2.

6 Management

- 5.1 The Provider shall comply with any reasonable instructions issued by the Council from time to time in respect of the Services.
- **5.2** The Provider shall address any enquiries about procedural or contractual matters in writing to the Council's Representative.
- 5.3 The Council reserves the right to call performance monitoring and/or the Council care meetings. These shall be attended by the Provider (at no cost to the Council), and any other person the Council wishes to attend.

6 Provider's Employees and Sub-Contractors

- 6.1 The Provider shall include in its contracts with suppliers or sub-contractors engaged for the purposes of the Services a written condition undertaking to make payment for the supply of their goods and/or services within 30 days of receipt of the supplier's or sub-contractor's invoice (provided that such goods and/or services have been supplied in accordance with the relevant contract).
- **6.2** The Provider shall take all reasonable steps to satisfy itself that its employees or subcontractors (or their employees) are suitable in all respects to perform the Services.
- 6.3 The Provider shall immediately notify the Council if they have any concerns regarding the propriety of any of its sub-contractors in respect of work/services rendered in connection with this Agreement.

7 Intellectual Property Rights

7.1 The Background IPR shall remain the absolute property of the owner of such rights at the date of this Agreement. No party will make any representation or do any act which may be taken to indicate that it has any right title or Interest in or to the ownership or use of any of the Background IPR of the other party except under the terms of this Agreement, and each party acknowledges that nothing contained in this Agreement shall give it any right, title or interest in or to the Background IPR of the other party save as granted hereby.

- 7.2 To the extent that any product of the Services includes the Provider's Background IPR that is necessary for the Council to make use of the Foreground IPR that may be assigned under clause 7.4, the Provider hereby grants to the Council an irrevocable, non exclusive, royalty free licence to use such Background IPR with a right to grant sub-licences to such third parties as the Council reasonably requires ('the Transferees') for the purposes of the Project. The Provider shall not be liable for any use by the Council or the Transferees of any of the Background Intellectual Property for any purpose other than that for which the same were provided by or on behalf of the Provider. No right is granted for the Council to use the Provider's name or trade-marks in any form or medium without the Provider's prior written consent.
- 7.3 The Council hereby grants to the Provider a non exclusive, royalty free licence to use the Council's Background IPR with a right to sub-licence to such third party sub-contractors as are approved by the Council solely for the purposes of the Project and for the duration of the Services.
- 7.4 In consideration of the Fee payable by the Council to the Provider, all Foreground IPR shall remain the sole, exclusive property of the Council and the Provider acknowledges that nothing contained in this Agreement shall give it any right, title or interest in or to the Foreground IPR save as granted hereby.
- 7.5 The Council hereby grants to the Provider a royalty free, non exclusive licence to use the Council's Foreground IPR with a right to sub-licence to such third party sub-contractors as are approved by the Council solely for the purposes of the Project and for the duration of this Agreement.
- 7.6 The parties shall when appropriate execute a formal licence or licences for the purpose of registering the licences granted pursuant to Clauses 7.2, 7.3 and 7.5 in such form as may be necessary to give effect to this Agreement (including these terms). Such licence or licences shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 7.7 The parties shall provide all reasonable assistance to each other when reasonably requested to do so by the other for the purposes of ensuring that each party receives the full benefit of the licences of Intellectual Property Rights granted hereunder.
- 7.8 Both parties warrant to the other that:

- **7.8.1** it is the exclusive legal and beneficial owner of all right, title and interest in its Background IPR and that there are no liens, encumbrances options or other charges over any of them;
- 7.8.2 to the best of its knowledge, information and belief the use of its Background IPR by the other party pursuant to this Agreement will not infringe Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.
- 7.9 Each party shall inform the other of any infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights as soon as reasonably practicable upon such infringement coming to its notice. The party that is the owner of such Intellectual Property Rights shall have the sole conduct of any proceedings in relation to them.
- 7.10 Each party (the "Indemnifying Party") will indemnify and hold harmless the other party against any and all liability, loss, damages, costs, legal costs, professional and other expenses of any nature whatsoever incurred or suffered by such other party in respect of any claim or action that the use of the Indemnifying Party's Background IPR infringes the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party (an "Intellectual Property Infringement") provided that such other party:
 - 7.10.1 gives notice to the Indemnifying Party of any Intellectual Property Infringement (or potential claim of such Infringement) forthwith upon becoming aware of the same;
 - 7.10.2 gives the Indemnifying Party the sole conduct of the defence to any claim or action in respect of an Intellectual Property Infringement and does not at any time admit liability or otherwise settle or compromise or attempt to settle or compromise the said claim or action except upon the express instructions of the Indemnifying Party; and
 - 7.10.3 acts in accordance with the reasonable instructions of the Indemnifying Party and gives the Indemnifying Party such assistance as it shall reasonably require in respect of the conduct of the said defence.
- 7.11 The Provider shall ensure that any copyright materials produced by or on behalf of the Council in connection with the provision of the Services for Council are vested in the Council.

8 Warranty, Indemnity and insurance

- **8.1** The Provider warrants to the Council:
 - 8.1.1 that the obligations of the Provider under this Agreement will be performed by appropriately qualified and trained personnel with reasonable skill, care and diligence;
 - 8.1.2 and (subject to clause 8.11) the accuracy of all representations or statements made and the advice given by the Provider in connection with the performance of the Services and the accuracy of any documents conceived, originated, made or developed by the Provider as part of this Agreement.
- **8.2** Without prejudice to any other remedy, if any part of the Services is not performed in accordance with this Agreement then the Council shall be entitled, where appropriate and acting reasonably, to:
 - **8.2.1** require the Provider promptly to re-perform or replace the relevant part of the Services without additional charge to the Council; or
 - **8.2.2** assess the cost of remedying the failure ("the Assessed Cost") and to deduct from any sums due to the Provider the Assessed Cost for the period that such failure continues.
- 8.3 The Provider shall be liable for and shall (subject to clause 8.10) indemnify the Council in full against any expense, liability, loss, claim or proceedings arising under statute or at common law in respect of personal injury to or death of any person whomsoever or loss of or damage to property real or personal including (but not limited to) any infringement of third party patents, copyrights and registered designs whether belonging to the Council or otherwise arising out of the provision of the Services insofar as such damage or injury shall be due to any act or omission of the Provider its employees, agents, officers, or subcontractors.
- 8.4 The Provider shall be liable for and shall (subject to clause 8.10) indemnify the Council against any expense, liability, loss, claim or proceedings arising as a result of or in connection with any breach of the terms of the this Agreement or otherwise through the default of the Provider.

- 8.5 All property of the Provider whilst on the Council's premises shall be there at the risk of the Provider and the Council shall accept no liability for any loss or damage howsoever occurring to it.
- 8.6 Except in the case of death or personal injury caused by one party's negligence or in other circumstances where liability may not be limited under applicable law, neither party shall be liable to the other for any loss of income or any type of special indirect or consequential loss.
- 8.7 The Provider shall at its own cost effect and maintain with a reputable insurance company a policy or policies of insurance providing an adequate level of cover and as a minimum the following levels of cover:
 - **8.7.1** public liability insurance with a limit of indemnity of not less than £10,000,000.00 in relation to any one claim or series of claims
 - 8.7.2 employer's liability insurance with a limit of Indemnity in accordance with any legal requirement for the time being in force in relation to any one claim or series of claims;
 - **8.7.3** professional indemnity insurance with a limit of indemnity of not less than £5,000,000.00 in relation to any one claim or series of claims and shall ensure that all professional consultants or Sub-Contractors involved in the provision of the Services hold and maintain appropriate cover;

(the **Required Insurances**). The cover shall be in respect of all risks which may be incurred by the Provider, arising out of the Provider's performance of the Agreement, including death or personal injury, loss of or damage to property or any other loss. Such policies shall include cover in respect of any financial loss arising from any advice given or omitted to be given by the Provider.

- 8.8 The Provider shall give the Council, on request, a broker's verification of insurance to demonstrate that the Required Insurances are in place and as evidence of payment of the latest premiums due under those policies.
- **8.9** The Provider shall hold and maintain the Required Insurances for a minimum of six years following the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement.

The Provider (if an individual) represents that he is regarded by both the Inland Revenue and the Department for Work and Pensions as self-employed and accordingly shall indemnify the Council against any tax, national insurance

contributions or similar impost for which the Council may be liable in respect of the Provider by reason of this Agreement.

- 8.10 All other terms of this Agreement shall be subject to this clause. The liability of all Provider Persons to the Council, in contract or tort or under statute or otherwise, for any loss or damage (including but not limited to any liability under any indemnity provision in the Agreement) suffered by the Council arising from or in connection with any services provided under the Agreement, shall be subject to i) agreement between the parties in final settlement; or ii) a court of competent and final jurisdiction holding that the Provider had breached its duties to the Council and that the breach has caused such loss or damage in such amount as is assessed by the court applying principles of recoverability (or otherwise) of damages under the laws of England & Wales after taking into account the responsibilities (if any) of others and subject always to the maximum aggregate amount specified in the next sentence. The aggregate liability of the Provider for all such loss or damage however the loss or damage is caused, including if caused by the Provider's negligence but not if caused by the Provider's fraud or other deliberate breach of duty, shall be limited to a maximum of £1.5 million per individual Project within a maximum aggregate of £5 million for the Services. Nothing in this paragraph shall operate to exclude or limit any liability which cannot lawfully be excluded or limited.
- 8.11 The Provider may receive information from the Client or from other sources in the course of delivering the Services. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Provider shall not be liable to the Council for any loss or damage suffered by the Council arising from fraud, misrepresentation, withholding of information material to the Services or other default relating to such material information, whether on the Council's part or that of the other information sources, unless such fraud, misrepresentation, withholding or such other default is evident to the Provider without further enquiry. This provision shall not apply to the extent that the agreed scope of the Services states that the Provider is to verify information.
- 8.12 The Council shall not bring any claim against any Provider Person other than the Provider in respect of loss or damage suffered by the Council arising out of or in connection with the Services. This restriction shall not operate to limit or exclude the liability of the Provider for the acts or omissions of any other Provider Person.

9 Termination

9.1 Termination by the Council

The Council may terminate this Agreement by written notice with immediate effect following any breach of its terms by the Provider (other than a breach capable of remedy which is notified to, and remedied by, the Provider within **15 Working Days** of the notice) or in the event of the Provider ceasing to carry on its business, becoming insolvent, or having a liquidator, trustee in bankruptcy, receiver, manager or administrative receiver appointed in respect of the Provider's assets or (where the Provider is a partnership) those of any partner of the firm or where the Provider commits any fraud or dishonesty or acts in any manner which in the opinion of the Council brings or is likely to bring the Council into disrepute or is materially adverse to the interests of the Council or commits a breach of clause 23.

9.2 Termination by the Provider

The Provider may terminate this Agreement by written notice with immediate effect following any breach of its terms by the Council (other than a breach capable of remedy which is notified to, and remedied by, the Council within **15 Working Days** of the notice), or in the event of the Council ceasing to carry on its business, becoming insolvent or having a liquidator, receiver, manager or administrative receiver appointed.

The Provider may terminate the Agreement by giving notice in writing with immediate effect if there has been a change of law, rule, regulation or professional standard or a change in circumstance that would cause the continued provision of Services under the Agreement by the Provider to I) violate such law, rule, regulation or professional standard (including but not limited to standards requiring auditor independence, ethical behaviour, objectivity, impartiality, strict rules of confidentiality and 'know your customer' checks); or ii) give rise to a conflict of interest that cannot be managed; or iii) would otherwise, in the reasonable opinion of the Provider, prejudice the ability of any Provider Person to comply with any applicable auditor independence requirement. This clause shall not apply to changes or circumstances the Provider should reasonably have anticipated at the time it entered into the Agreement. If the Provider is reasonably able to give a longer notice period the Provider shall do so. The Provider shall, to the extent reasonably possible and at no cost to the Council, co-operate with the Council to mitigate any adverse effects of termination under this clause, including proving documentation and assistance to the Council and any successor to the Provider.

10 Status of Provider

- 10.1 In carrying out its obligations under this Agreement the Provider agrees that it will be acting as principal and not as the agent of the Council.
- **10.2** The Provider shall not say or do anything that may lead any other person to believe that the Provider is acting as the agent of the Council.
- 10.3 Nothing in this Agreement shall have the effect of making the Provider the servant of the Council.

11 Confidentiality

- 11.1 The parties shall keep secret and not disclose and shall produre that their employees and use reasonable endeavours to produre that any subcontractors keep secret and do not disclose any information of a confidential nature obtained by them by reason of this Agreement. This obligation shall not apply to information:
 - **11.1.1** which is in the public domain or is trivial or cannot reasonably be considered to be confidential; or
 - **11.1.2** which the Council is required to disclose as a matter of law or in discharge of its obligations of public accountability and freedom of information.
- 11.2 The Provider undertakes to make no reference in any advertising or other promotional material to this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Council.
- 11.3 The Council reserves the right to disclose and make public any Fee payable under this Agreement.
- 11.4 Any written advice or final written report released to the Council in any form or medium shall be supplied by the Provider on the basis that it is for the Council's benefit and information only. Any product of the services will be prepared on the basis that it is not intended to be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole (save for the Council's own internal purposes) or in part. The Provider hereby consents to the Council copying and distributing (entirely at the Council's discretion and risk) any product of the Services but not the Provider's name or the Provider's trade-marks. The Council shall not quote the Provider's name or reproduce the Provider's trade-marks in any form or medium without the Provider's prior written consent. The Council may disclose in whole any product of the Services to the

Council's legal and other professional advisers for the purposes of the Council seeking advice in relation to the Services, provided that when doing so the Council informs them that a) disclosure by them (save for their own internal purposes or as required by law or regulation) is not permitted without the Provider's prior written consent, and b) to the fullest extent permitted by law the Provider accepts no responsibility or liability to them in connection with the Services. This condition shall not prevent the Council making any disclosure that may be required by law, or by a competent regulatory authority, although the Council shall use all reasonable endeavours to inform the Provider in advance of such disclosure. The Provider confirms that neither disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("the Act") nor confirmation/ denial given to comply with section 1(1)(a) of the Act shall be precluded through exemption under section 41 of the Act solely as a consequence of this condition.

12 Access and Information

The Provider shall provide access at all reasonable times to the Council's internal auditors or other duly authorised staff or agents to inspect and take copies of such documents as the Council considers necessary in connection with this Agreement and where appropriate speak to the Provider's employees.

13 Transfer of Responsibility on Explry or Termination

- 13.1 The Provider shall, at no cost to the Council unless fees are agreed between the Parties (the absence of fees being a limit on the assistance that might reasonably be provided), promptly provide such assistance and comply with such timetable as the Council may reasonably require for the purpose of ensuring an orderly transfer of responsibility upon the expiry or other termination of this Agreement. The Council shall be entitled to require the provision of such assistance both prior to and, for a reasonable period of time after the expiry or other termination of this Agreement.
- 13.2 Such assistance may include (without limitation) the delivery of documents and data in the possession or control of the Provider which relate to this Agreement.
- 13.3 The Provider undertakes that it shall not knowingly do or omit to do anything which may adversely affect the ability of the Council to ensure an orderly transfer of responsibility.

14 Amendment and variation

No amendment or variation to this Agraement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by or on behalf of each of the parties. The Provider shall comply with any formal procedures for amending or varying contracts which the Council may have in place from time to time.

15 Assignment and Subcontracting by the Provider

The Provider shall not assign, or charge any right or obligation under this Agreement to any other person or subcontract (other than to another Provider Person) the whole of the Services. The Provider shall not subcontract any part or parts of the Services (other than to another Provider Person) without the prior written consent of the Council. Where such consent is given, this may be subject to conditions at the Council's discretion. Any consent to subcontract any part of parts of the Services shall not affect or reduce the scope of the Provider's obligations under this Agreement and the Provider shall, at all times, remain responsible for the proper performance of the Services and for all acts or omissions of any subcontractors.

16 Assignment by the Council

The Council may assign any of its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any successor of its functions provided that it gives notice in writing of such assignment or transfer as soon as possible thereafter. The Council shall not otherwise assign this Agreement without the prior consent of the Provider, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.

17 Rights of Third Partles

The provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to this Agreement and accordingly the parties do not intend any third party to have a right in respect of this Agreement by virtue of that Act.

18 Problem Solving and Dispute Avoidance or Resolution

18.1 Notification

As soon as either party is aware of any difference or dispute with the other arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement, they shall give notice to the other party.

18.2 Negotiation

The parties will endeavour to resolve any difference or dispute by direct negotiation in good faith between senior executives and each party will give serious consideration to a request by the other to refer a difference or dispute to mediation.

18.3 Mediation

Any disputes arising under or in connection with this Agreement which cannot be resolved in accordance with clause 18.2 shall be settled as far as possible by mediation in accordance with the Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution (CEDR) Model Mediation Procedure.

19 Data Protection

- 19.1 The Provider shall comply with the requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998 together with all relevant subordinate legislation and any other data protection legislation for the time being in force and shall not disclose or allow access to any personal data provided by the Council or acquired by the Provider during the term of this Agreement other than to a person employed or engaged by the Provider.
- 19.2 The Provider agrees to have in effect and maintain appropriate technical and organisational security measures to prevent unauthorised or unlawful processing of personal data and accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, personal data.
- 19.3 The Provider agrees that the Council may process any personal and sensitive data concerning the Provider provided such processing is lawful and reasonable.
- 19.4 Any use, disclosure of or access to personal data allowed under clause 19.1 above shall be made in confidence and shall extend only so far as that which is specifically necessary in connection with this Agreement.

- 19.5 The Provider shall store or process such personal data only in accordance with the Council's instructions and (if requested by the Council) at sites specifically agreed in writing in advance with the Council.
- **19.6** For the purpose of this clause 19, "process" or "processing" has the same meaning as that in the Data Protection Act 1998.

20 Walver

No delay by or omission by either party in exercising any right, power, privilege or remedy under this Contract shall operate to impair such right, power, privilege or remedy or be construed as a waiver thereof. Any single or partial exercise of any such right, power, privilege or remedy shall not preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, privilege or remedy.

21 Notices

21.1 Notices in writing

All notices must be in writing.

21.2 Forms of service

Any notice may be served by leaving it with, or sending it by pre-paid first class post or by email provided that the emails are confirmed within 24 hours by first-class mailed confirmation of a copy to, the parties at their addresses set out at the start of this Agreement (or to such addresses as shall have been duly notified in accordance with this clause) or to the following email address:-

The Council	paul.dw.jones@liverpool.gov.uk
The Provider	ogcfm@kpmg.co.uk

21.3 Times of service

Notices delivered by hand shall be deemed to have been delivered when handed over. Correctly addressed notices sent by first-class mail shall be deemed to have been delivered

72 hours after posting and correctly directed emails shall be deemed to have been received instantaneously on transmission provided that they are confirmed as set out above.

22 Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall in all respects be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English Law and the parties submit all disputes (whether contractual or non-contractual) to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

23 Corrupt Gifts and Bribery Act

23.1 The Provider shall not and shall ensure that any sub-contractors shall not, pay any commission, fees or grant any rebates to any employee, officer or agent of the Council nor favour any employee, officer or agent of the Council with gifts or entertainment of significant cost or value nor enter into any business arrangement with employees, officers or agents of the Council other than as a representative of the Council, without the Council's written approval.

- 23.2 The Provider shall not commit any offence:
- (a) under the Bribery Act 2010;
- (b) under legislation creating offences concerning fraudulent acts;
- (c) at common law concerning fraudulent acts relating to this Agreement or any other contract with the Council; or
- (d) defrauding, attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the Council.

23.3 The Council, if it has reasonable grounds to suspect breach of this clause and identifies transactions for which records exist relating to that breach, shall have the right to audit any and all such records (subject to the Provider maintaining the confidentiality of information relating to its other clients) necessary to confirm compliance with this clause at any time during performance of the Services under this Agreement and during the three year period following completion of performance. Breach of this clause shall entitle the Council to terminate this Agreement and any other contracts between the Provider and the Council with immediate effect.

24 Survival of Certain Clauses

- **24.1** The provisions of clauses 7.2, 7.6, 7.9, 7.10, 7.11, 8.3, 8.4, 8.5, 8.6, 8.7, 8.8, 8.10, 8.11, 8.12, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25 and paragraphs 12 to 16 of annex 2 shall survive the expiry or termination of this Agreement.
- 24.2 The provisions of clauses 23 and 24 shall survive the expiry or termination of this Agreement for the period specified in the relevant clause.

25 Severance

- 25.1 Any clause or provision of this Agreement which is held to be illegal or unenforceable (in whole or in part) under any enactment or rule of law shall no longer form part of this Agreement.
- 25.2 In the event that a clause or provision (or part of a clause or part of a provision) is excluded under clause 25.1 above the validity and enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected.

26 Professional advice

- 26.1 Where the Services (or part of the Services) amount to "regulated activities" under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, the Provider shall inform the Council and set out the Implications in the Statement of Work or elsewhere in writing and additional terms including provisions referable to "regulated activities" shall apply. Certain other services of the Provider (for example Tax Services and Accounting or Regulatory Advisory Services) may also require additional terms and conditions to be incorporated in the Agreement.
- 26.2 Notwithstanding the Provider's duties and responsibilities in relation to the Services, the Council shall retain responsibility and accountability for managing its affairs, deciding on what to do after receiving any product of the Services, implementing any advice or recommendations provided by the Provider, and realising any benefits requiring activity by the Council.
- 26.3 To enable the Provider to perform the Services, the Council shall supply promptly all information and assistance and all access to documentation in its possession, custody or under its control and to personnel under its control where required by the Provider (and shall use reasonable endeavours to procure these supplies where not in the Council's possession or custody or control). The Council shall inform the Provider of any information

or developments which may come to the Council's notice and which might have a bearing on the Services. The Council shall supply information in response to the Provider's enquiries (if any) to enable the Provider to comply with its statutory responsibilities to make disclosures to relevant authorities in respect of money laundering and any other criminal activity that the Provider may encounter during performance of the Services and any such disclosures may include Confidential Information.

- 26.4 The Provider may rely on any instructions or requests made or notices given or information supplied, whether orally or in writing, by any person whom the Provider knows to be or reasonably believes to be authorised by the Council to communicate with the Provider for such purposes. The Provider may communicate with the Council by electronic mall where any such person wishes the Provider to do so, on the basis that in consenting to this method of communication the Council accepts the inherent risks (including the security risks of interception of or unauthorised access to such communications, the risks of corruption of such communications and the risks of viruses or other harmful devices), that to the extent permitted by law the Provider may intercept such communications in order to monitor them for internal compliance or other statutory purposes, and that the Council shall perform virus checks. The Provider may at the Council's request send documents to an electronic storage facility hosted or controlled by the Council or at the Council's direction, in which event the Council shall be responsible for security and confidentiality at such facility.
- 26.5 The Provider may supply written advice or confirm oral advice in writing or deliver a final written report or make an oral presentation on completion of the Services. Prior to completion of the Services the Provider may supply oral, draft or interim advice or reports or presentations but in such circumstances the Provider's written advice or final written report shall take precedence. No reliance shall be placed by the Council on any draft or interim advice or report or any draft or interim presentation. Where the Council wishes to rely on oral advice or on an oral presentation made on completion of the Services, the Council shall inform the Provider and the Provider shall supply documentary confirmation of the advice concerned.
- 26.6 The Provider shall not be under any obligation in any circumstances, unless agreed as part of the Services, to update any advice, report or any product of the Services, oral or written, for events occurring after the advice, report or product concerned has been issued in final form.

- 26.7 Any advice, opinion, statement of expectation, forecast or recommendation supplied by the Provider as part of the Services shall not amount to any form of guarantee that the Provider has determined or predicted future events or circumstances.
- 26.8 On termination of the Agreement, the Provider may retain sufficient copy documentation that it reasonably requires to support any advice, reports or opinions the Provider may provide to the Council.
- 26.9 The Engagement Team (collectively or individually, Provider Persons (excluding corporate bodies, entities or firms) involved in the provisions of Services under the Agreement) shall not be required, expected or deemed to have knowledge of any information known to Provider Persons who are not members of the Engagement Team (collectively or individually "Different Provider Persons") which is not known to the Engagement Team. The Engagement Team shall not be required to make use of nor to disclose to the Council any information, whether known to them personally or known to Different Provider Persons, which is confidential to another customer of the Provider. The Provider is entitled to protect the confidentiality of information relating to its other customers.
- 26.10 The Provider shall, where appropriate, establish Ethical Dividers (safeguards designed to facilitate the protection of each of the Provider's customers' interests and may include (for example): separate teams, their geographical and operational separation and/or access controls over data, computer servers and electronic mail systems). Provider Persons may be delivering services to, or be approached to deliver services to, another party or parties who has or have interests which compete or conflict with the Council's (a "Conflicting Party" or "Conflicting Parties"). Provider Persons are and shall remain free to deliver services to a Conflicting Party but where the interests of the Conflicting Party conflict with the Council's specifically and directly in relation to the subject matter of the Services provided to the Council: a) members of the Engagement Team shall not deliver services to the Conflicting Party; and b) Different Provider Persons may only deliver services to the Conflicting Party where appropriate Ethical Dividers are put in place. In these circumstances, the effective operation of those Ethical Dividers shall constitute sufficient steps to avoid any real risk of a breach of the Provider's duty of confidence to the Council.

Signed for and behalf of Liverpool City Council:-

11/2/14

Signed for and on behalf of KPMG LLP:-

John Hylen. Klma Lel

ANNEX 1

Responsibilities of the Provider

- 1 For the Services under which a Provider is appointed by the Council the Provider must:
 - Agree the key personnel of the Provider who will be responsible for delivering the Services:
 - agree milestones and review points for deliverable tasks;
 - agree any changes and their consequences with the Council prior to their implementation.
- The Provider shall not, without the consent of the Council, change key personnel it has agreed with the Council as responsible for delivering the Services, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
- 3 The Provider agrees to attend such performance monitoring and meetings as are requested by the Council.
- 4 The Provider must provide administrative facilities and administrative support for their own personnel and be prepared to use the facilities offered by the Council.
- The Provider shall take appropriate measures to ensure the quality of their work and services provided and comply with any quality system requirements for the Services it provides for the Council.
- The Provider shall take measures to ensure their personnel (and any subcontractors) selected to deliver the Services will be briefed adequately to deliver support in the business culture of the Council.
- 7 The Provider shall adhere to their equal opportunities policy and ensure that all outputs comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 (and any subordinate or other data protection legislation) and the Equality Act 2010.

Definitions of Grades of Provider Personnel

Grade	Experience/Qualifications
Partner	Graduate ACA, 15 years financial advisory experience
Associate Director / Senior Manager	Graduate ACA, 8 years financial advisory experience
Manager / Associate / Senior Analyst	Graduate, 3-7 years financial advisory experience
Junior Analyst / Report Specialist	Graduate, 1-3 years financial advisory experience

- 8 The above grid shows the experience required from each grade.
- 9 Any named personnel of the Provider who are promoted during the period of this Agreement will only be reimbursed at the Agreed Rate for their original grade and not their newly promoted grade.

ANNEX 2

Pricing Schedule

The Fee for the Services is a fixed fee of £170,000.

For additional transaction related financial advisory services outside the scope of our Services, we will provide a separate proposal and fee quote to you on a project to project basis. The discounted rates included below will apply to additional services until completion of our Services for financial appraisal of Regional Growth Fund and Growing Places Fund applications and the proposed acquisition of Liverpool Direct Limited.

Other Costing Related Matters

Payment Profiles

Appropriate milestones and/or timescales against which to link payments of the Fee will be agreed between the Council and Provider and set out in this Agreement.

Fees for individual projects within the scope of this Agreement will be invoiced following completion of the final report.

Meetings

- Performance monitoring and/or Council care meetings between the Council and the Provider, will be on the basis that no charge is made .
- 4 Meetings are included within the agreed Fee.

Agreed Rates

The Agreed Rates is agreed in accordance with clause 4 of this Agreement. Daily rates shall be calculated assuming a 7.5 hour day.

All Inclusive Daily Rates (VAT not included) at the Commencement Date

The rates below are inclusive of all overheads, expenses (travelling, subsistence and any other expenses), typing, copying, postage, faxes, storage, retrieval and other secretarial and

administrative support (unless other expenses are agreed between the parties in writing) and exclusive of VAT (chargeable separately).

	Daily Discounted Rates				
Provider Grade					
Partner / Director	£2400				
Associate Director / Senior Manager	£1600				
Manager / Associate/ Senior Analyst	£1200				
Junior Analyst / Support	£560				

Involces

- The Council shall not be obliged to pay any invoice received from the Provider until the Provider has carried out the agreed elements of the Services to which the invoice relates.
- 7 The Provider shall maintain full and accurate accounts in relation to the costs and expenses for provision of the Services. Such accounts shall be retained for at least 6 years after the end of the financial year in which the last payment was made under this Agreement. Input and output VAT shall be included as separate iterris in such accounts.
- The Provider shall permit duly authorised staff or agents of the Council or the National Audit Office to examine such accounts at any reasonable time and shall furnish oral or written explanations of the accounts if required. The Council reserves the right to have such staff or agents carry out examinations into the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Provider has used the Council's resources in the performance of the Services.
- Invoices shall be prepared by the Provider in arrears or against an agreed payment profile and shall clearly detail the expenditure to which they relate. The Council reserves the right to require the Provider to provide certification (whether from an accountant or other nominated representative) that the amounts claimed on the Provider's invoice were

Incurred/expended (as appropriate) wholly and necessarily by the Provider in the provision of Services.

- The Provider's involce shall be sent, within 30 days of the agreed payment profile, to the Council. The Council undertakes to pay the invoice no later than 30 days after receipt of the correctly completed invoice. The Council shall not be responsible for any delay in payment caused by an incomplete, incorrect or illegible invoice.
- The Provider shall have regard to the need for economy in all expenditure. Where the fee or part of the Fee claimed in the Provider's invoice, in the Council's reasonable opinion, is excessive having due regard to the purpose for which it was incurred and to the terms of this Agreement, the Council shall only be liable to reimburse so much (if any) of the Fee (or part of the Fee) which in the Council's reasonable opinion after consultation with the Provider, was reasonably necessary for that purpose.
- Subject to paragraph 13 below, this Agreement is terminated by the Council due to the Provider's insolvency or default at any time before completion of the Services required under this Agreement, the Council shall only be liable to reimburse that part of the Fee due to the Provider before the date of termination.
- The Council shall not be bound to make any payment to the Provider under paragraph 12 above, until the amount of any sum due to the Council, by virtue of the indemnities in clause 8.4 of this Agreement, have been ascertained and notified in writing to the Provider. The Council shall be entitled to deduct from any sum due to the Provider, under paragraph 12 above, the amount of any indemnity payable by the Provider. In the event that the amount of such indemnity exceeds that part of the Fee due to the Provider under paragraph 12 above, the difference shall be a debt payable to the Council by the Provider.
- On completion of the Services or upon termination of this Agreement, the Provider shall promptly draw-up a final invoice covering any outstanding Fee due for the Services performed. The final invoice shall be submitted to the Council not later than 30 days after the date of completion of the Services or termination of this Agreement.
- The Council shall not be obliged to pay the final invoice until the Provider has carried out all the elements of the Services specified in this Agreement or specified as at the date of termination.

It shall be the responsibility of the Provider to ensure that the final invoice covers any outstanding Fee payable by the Council. Provided all previous invoices have been duly paid by the Council, on payment of the final invoice by the Council all amounts due to the Provider under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been paid and the Council shall have no further liability to make reimbursement of any kind.

SCHEDULE 1 SERVICES

The Provider shall provide to the Council the following Services:-

1. Financial appraisal of 10 proposed RGF/GPF investments

For each Project, provide a report and advice on the proposed transaction under State Aid rules and the Market Economy Investor Principle (MEIP).

Scope of work

- Provide an overview of the proposed transaction
- Comment on the proposal in terms of the investment including NPV calculations
- Comment on the proposal in terms of a loan using European State Ad reference rates.
- Comment on the key financials of the recipient, including the following:
 - Summary of historical revenue by source and historical drivers of revenue;
 - Summary of historical costs and drivers of these costs;
 - Provide comment on forecast trading performance
 - Summarise and comment on the historical balance sheet;
 - Provide comment on the forecast balance sheet
 - Summarise and comment on existing debt facilities;
- Comment on the collateral available for the loan or other possible sources of security

Financial and tax due diligence in relation to the proposed acquisition of Liverpool Direct Limited

Financial due diligence

- Summarise the reported P&L, BS and CF for the historical and forecast period, including KPIs for each service line / revenue stream for LDL
- Understand the key accounting policies underlying the financial statements and comment specifically on the revenue recognition policy for contracts.

- Also comment if these policies have been consistently applied during the Historical and Current trading period.
- Analyse any relevant reconciliations performed at 30 March 2013 and 30 March 2014 between management accounts and the audited financial statements and comment on the nature of any significant reconciling items.
- From enquiries of management, provide an overview of the accounting function and describe the key accounting procedures performed on a monthly and annual basis.
- Comment specifically on transactions relating to third party contracts which may be invoiced via Liverpool City Council.
- Comment on the key drivers of historical revenue and gross margin development, by reference to major contracts, including LCC, SIA (BT), Amey, Glendale and education customers.
- Comment on any customer and supplier dependence during the Historical Period.
- Read the top 10 customer and supplier contracts and summarise the key terms of service, remaining contract period and value where stated.
- Comment on the nature of the cost base (i.e. fixed or variable) and key trends identified.
 Highlight which of these costs are provided by related parties and the key terms with those suppliers.
- Comment on the composition of central costs including management recharges and costs shared with any related parties such as property (LCC) and IT costs (BT).
- Comment on the basis and consistency of the allocation of these costs over the Historical Period.
- Comment on staff costs with reference to headcount and the employment terms of key
 employees, in particular note the difference in terms of Liverpool City Council and BT
 employees and headcount by department.
- Comment on the basis of remuneration of key employees including bonuses and pension contributions
- Summary of the underlying earnings of the business highlighting non-recurring items identified through the course of our work including:
 - BT management charges
 - Provision movements
- Comment on the underlying sales and earnings split by LCC contracts, BT contracts and other third party contracts / trading.
- Comment on the key assumptions used in the preparation of the FY15 budget, in particular sales and gross margin by contract and overhead costs for the Budget Period. In particular comment on the key drivers of budgeted margin growth.

- Comment on the level of profitability budgeted from existing contracts in the context of historical results.
- Analyse and comment on the composition of key Items on the balance sheet at 31March
 2014 and at the latest available date, including :
 - fixed asset profile,
 - ageing of debtors and creditors
 - Prepayments, accruals and indirect tax creditors
 - Deferred income and restricted cash balances / other creditors.
 - significant one-off items and cash, debt or debt-like items (including dilapidation provisions or related party balances with LCC and BT)
- Comment specifically on the accounting treatment of contract revenues and costs held on the balance sheet.
- Analyse and comment on the level of provisions required for bad / doubtful debt.
- From discussions with management summarise the existence and level of contingent liabilities and capital commitments.
- Analyse and comment on monthly working capital trends and comment on potential one off
 / non trading adjustments during the Historical and Current Trading Periods.
- Analyse and comment on receivable days and payable days in the historical period.
- Comment on the underlying working capital requirement based on the monthly working capital profile.
- If available, summarise and comment on the forecast working capital and cash flows for the Budget period.

Corporation Tax due diligence

- Summarise the status of open corporation tax returns.
- Comment on the potential Impact of any material outstanding lissues in open computations arising from correspondence with HMRC
- Summarise the tax payment position for FY13.
- Summarise any material tax attributes carried forward at the end of FY13 and comment on their availability for use in future periods
- Comment on the corporation tax implications of transactions between the companies and the Director/Shareholder
- Comment on any elections for tax concessions or similar arrangements which have been accepted by HMRC

- Comment on the basis of the corporation tax and deferred tax provisions included in the statutory accounts for FY13
- Analyse the effective tax rate for FY13 and comment on material variances from the relevant statutory rates
- Review the reasonableness of the current and deferred tax calculations prepared by the business/ its advisors for the annual FY14 accounting period for each company

VAT due diligence

- Summarise the UK VAT registration status of LDL and comment on whether all registration obligations have been complied with. Enquire whether LDL is or has been a member of any current or previous UK VAT groups
- Summarise the VAT treatment applied to supplies made by LDL
- Comment on LDL's VAT recovery status and the application of any partial exemption method, where appropriate
- Summarise the status of all UK VAT returns due for submission and payments required in the last year
- Comment on any VAT errors identified and voluntary disclosures notified to HMRC in the last 4 years and comment on whether appropriate controls have been introduced to prevent reoccurrence
- Comment on LDL's most recent HMRC VAT inspection. Summarise the outcome including whether additional liabilities and/or penalties were imposed and controls introduced to prevent reoccurrence
- Comment on the VAT treatment adopted by LDL in relation to property interests including any ongoing obligations to carry out VAT Capital Goods Scheme adjustments and whether any options to tax have been made in relation to property interests
- Comment on any VAT planning arrangements that LDL has been involved in and whether such arrangements have been disclosed to HMRC